

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN EXCEPTION TO THE CITY MANAGER'S SIGNING AUTHORITY FOR THE COMMUNITY CAMPUS PARK CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Sandy is committed to the successful completion of the Community Campus Park construction project; and

WHEREAS, the procurement of park fixtures, furnishings, and equipment is crucial for the realization of this project; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2017-28 establishes the parameters of the of the City Manager's signing authority for purchases; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to make purchases for the Community Campus Park construction project in a timely and expeditious manner; and

WHEREAS, the purchases required for the Community Campus Park construction project were previously approved as part of the project's budget appropriation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANDY:

<u>Section 1</u>: The signing authority of the City Manager pursuant to Resolution No. 2017-28 is temporarily expanded to include purchases exceeding \$100,000, specifically for the Community Campus Park construction project.

<u>Section 2</u>: This exception to the City Manager's signing authority shall be in effect for the duration of the Community Campus Park construction project.

<u>Section 3</u>: The City Manager is authorized to utilize state procurement sites and direct purchases to maximize cost savings through reciprocal procurement discounts for the Community Campus Park construction project.

Section 4: This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

This resolution is adopted by the City Council of the City of Sandy this 6th day of November, 2023.

Stan Pulliam, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jeffrey Aprati, City Recorder